
 

ATTACHMENT – I 

(See regulation 2) 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA)  
 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – I   
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods  

 
 Name of the Organization/Deptt: State Bank of Pakistan SBP BSC Faisalabad. 
 
 Federal / Provincial Govt.: Federal / Autonomous 

 
 Title of Contract: Continuous and Uninterrupted Management Services of Diesel 

Generator Sets, Allied Equipment, UPS System and Electrical Distribution Room 
at State Bank of Pakistan Banking Services Corporation Faisalabad. 

 
 Tender number reference No: ED./003034/22 

 
 Brief description of contract: Scope of services includes operation maintenance 

services of Gen sets and all related equipment such as ATS, change overs, 
distribution boards, electric panels, DBs, circuit breakers, control panels, 
accessories, repair, preventive maintenance, annual servicing of generators &        
Operation of 02 Nos. UPS (IT) complete in all respect as per terms and conditions 
of the contract.  
 

 Tender Value: Rs. 5,122,800/- 
 

 Engineer’s Estimate (for Civil works only): N/A 
 

 Estimated Completion Period: 365 calendar days round the clock  
 

 Whether The Procurement was included in Annual Procurement Plan? Yes 
 

 Advertisement: 
(i) PPRA Website: Yes (TS501011E date 19-01-2023) 

 

(ii) News Papers: Business Recorder and Daily Express dated 22-01-2023
    

 Tender opened on (Date & Time): 14-02-2023 & 04:00 PM 
 

 Nature of Purchase: Local 
 

 Extension in due date (If any): No 
 



 

-: 2 :- 
 

 
 Number of tender documents sold: Bidders downloaded tender documents from 

SBP website. 
 

 Whether qualification criteria was included in bidding/tender documents: Yes  
 

 Whether bid evaluation criteria was included in bidding/tender documents: Yes 
 

 Which method of procurement was used: - (Tick one) 
a) Single Stage – One Envelope Procedure ________ 

  
b) Single Stage - Two Envelope Procedure. ________ 

 
c) Two Stage Bidding Procedure. ___________________ 

 
d) Two Stage – Two Envelope Bidding Procedure.___ 

 
- Please Specify If Any Other Method of Procurement Was Adopted With 

Brief Reasons (I.E Emergency, Direct Contracting, Negotiated Tendering 
Etc.): No 
 

- Who Is the Approving Authority: N/A. 
 

 Whether approval of competent authority was obtained for using a method other 
than open competitive bidding:         N/A 
 

 Number of bids received: Four (04) 
 

 Whether the successful bidder was lowest bidder: Yes 
  

 Whether integrity pact was signed: N/A 
  

 

 



 

ATTACHMENT – II 

(See regulation 2) 
 

 

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY 

AUTHORITY (PPRA) 
 

 

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA – II 
 

 

To Be Filled And Uploaded on PPRA Website In Respect of All 

Public Contracts of Works, Services & Goods  
 

 

 Number of bidders present at the time of opening of bids: 01 bidder present at the 
time of financial bid opening 

 

 
 Name and address of the successful bidder: M/s Sisko Technical Services, Flat 

No. 01, Block 52-E, Ibn-e-Sina Road, G-11/3, Islamabad 
 

 Ranking of successful bidder in evaluation report  
       (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID): 1st    
 
 Need analysis (Why the procurement was necessary?): Scope of services 

includes operation maintenance services of Gen sets and all related equipment 
such as ATS, change overs, distribution boards, electric panels, DBs, circuit 
breakers, control panels, accessories, repair, preventive maintenance, annual 
servicing of generators & Operation of 02 Nos. UPS (IT) complete in all respect 
as per terms and conditions of the contract..    
 

 

 In case extension was made in response time, what were the reasons (Briefly 
describe): N/A  

 
 Whether names of the bidders and their prices were read out at the time of 

opening of bids: Yes 
 

 Date of contract signing: 04-08-2023 
  
 Contract award price: Rs. 5,122,800/- 



 

-: 2 :- 
 

 Whether copy of evaluation report given to all bidders: Yes – Uploaded on PPRA and 
SBP website.  
 

 Any complaints received: No 
  

 Any deviation from specifications given in the tender notice/documents: No     
       

 Deviation from qualification criteria: No 
  

 Special conditions, if Any: N/A 
  

 

 

[F.No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III] 

 



FSB-E-1  Page 30 of 69 
 

                                                                                                                                                       
For Bidder (Sign and Stamp)                                                                                                                                                    For Bank (Sign and Stamp) 

SECTION IV (SCHEDULE A TO BID) – QUALIFICATION INFORMATION AND BID 
EVALUATION CRITERIA 

1. Basic Conditions for Qualification 

1.1   Joint Ventures (JV) are not allowed, only firms/ companies fulfilling the requirements 
mentioned in the Invitation to Bid are eligible to participate in the bidding process.  

1.2   Information supplied by the Bidders for the qualification statement must apply to the 
company, named on the statement only. The substitution of background information 
pertinent to qualification will not be considered for another company related to the 
applicant company through a "Group ownership". Financial Bids of only technically 
qualified bidders shall be opened and the Contract shall be awarded to the most 
advantageous bidder. 
a) SBP BSC will review the information supplied by the bidders submitted for 

qualification and will make public the results of qualification to the bidders.  
b)  Firms/Companies applying for qualification are advised that any variation of   

constitution or membership from that put forward in response to this notice, 
without prior approval of SBP BSC may result in their disqualification.  

c) The response to this notice must be sufficiently detailed to convince SBP BSC that 
the firms/companies applying for qualification have the experience as well as the 
technical, administration and financial qualifications necessary for the execution 
of the services and they must prove that they have carried out similar services in 
their own country or abroad. 

d) Only Technical Proposals will be opened in the presence of Bidders or their 
authorized representatives who may choose to attend as per the schedule 
provided in the Invitation to Bids. The bidders should provide maximum 
information required for evaluation of their Technical Proposals.  

e) The Financial Bids of the technically qualified bidders shall be opened on the date 
and venue communicated to the bidders through email/registered post/ courier 
service. The Financial Bids of the Bidder’s, who fail to qualify, shall be returned to 
them unopened. Decision of SBP BSC in this connection shall be final and binding 
on all Bidders. 

2. Qualification Criteria: 

2.1 General 

Qualification will be based on all the criteria given in paras 2.1 to 2.2 regarding the 
Bidder’s general and particular experience, personnel and equipment capabilities, 
and financial position, as demonstrated by the Bidder’s responses in the forms 
attached to this letter. SBP BSC reserves the right to waive minor deviations, if these 
don’t materially affect the capability of Bidder to perform the contract.  

SBP BSC reserves the right to verify or seek clarification of the information furnished 
by the Bidders. In this regard, Employer reserve the right to have site visit to verify 
the previous installation /work experience etc. SBP BSC may reject any application 
for any misrepresentation knowingly made by any bidder in, or pursuant to, their 
application or for any statement furnished in connection therewith, and intended to 
be relied upon by the SBP BSC, which is incorrect in any respect. 

 



FSB-E-1  Page 31 of 69 
 

                                                                                                                                                       
For Bidder (Sign and Stamp)                                                                                                                                                    For Bank (Sign and Stamp) 

 2.2 Qualification Criteria  

In addition to the eligibility criteria given in the instructions to bidders, for 
qualification purpose, the bidders must meet the following requirements; 

 

Sr. 
Minimum Eligibility/ 
Qualification Criteria 

Means of verification Attached 

1.  Bid Security is required as per 
clause ITB-14. 

Bid Security in Original is to 
be attached with Technical 
Proposal. 

Original bid Security 

2.  Bid is unconditional   
3.  Duly filled and signed Form of 

Bid 
  

4.  The bidder should be registered 
with relevant Tax authorities 
and appear on Active Tax payer 
list of FBR. 

Attach copies of relevant Tax 
Registration Certificate and 
proof of being on ATL of FBR. 
(SBP BSC will also verify that 
the bidder name is appearing 
in online active taxpayer list) 

Copies of relevant Tax 
Registration Certificate 
& proof of being on 
ATL of FBR 

5.  The Bidder should also be 
registered with relevant / 
concerned Revenue Authority. If 
not registered, the 100% tax 
shall be deducted at source as 
per applicable law and credited 
to relevant account.      

 Copies of relevant Tax 
Registration Certificate 

6.  The bidder should submit an 
undertaking that the bidder has 
never been blacklisted or 
debarred by any organization , is 
not in the sanctioned list of 
NACTA (National Counter 
Terrorism Authority and will 
comply all applicable laws 

Undertaking required on 
stamp paper of Rs.100/- as 
per format provided in Form 
– V 
 

Undertaking required 
on stamp paper of 
Rs.100/- as per format 
provided in Form – V 
 

7.  Proposed Services Execution 
Plan of the Bidder 

Duly filled Methodology/ 
Program of Performing the 
Services provided in Schedule 
E to bid 

Duly filled 
Methodology / 
Program of Performing 
the Services in 
schedule E to bid 

8.  Available Financial Capability/ 
Liquid Assets of the firm  
 

Provide Bank statement 
showing required balance of 
Minimum Liquid assets of               
Rs. 0.48 Million at any one 
instance in three months 
period prior to publication of 
ITB 

Required Bank 
Statement fulfilling 
criteria 

9.  General Experience of providing 
Services 

Minimum of 05 Years of 
Services experience. The 
bidder must provide “Letter of 
Award/ Contract 

Required Documents 
fulfilling criteria 



FSB-E-1  Page 32 of 69 
 

                                                                                                                                                       
For Bidder (Sign and Stamp)                                                                                                                                                    For Bank (Sign and Stamp) 

agreement/Taking Over/ 
Completion Certificate” of the 
projects of which the 
experience is being claimed. 

10.  Particular Experience of the Firm Services provided amounting 
to minimum of Rs. 3.6 
Million/year/contract (at least 
02 contracts during last five 
(05) years). 
The bidder must provide 
Work orders/ Completion 
certificates/ contract 
agreements etc. of the 
projects of which experience 
is being claimed. 

Required Documents 
fulfilling criteria 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 








